

Case No. C078491

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

---

ANDERSON UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

SHASTA SECONDARY HOME SCHOOL,

Defendant and Respondent.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California  
County of Shasta, Superior Court Case No. 177944  
Honorable Monica Marlow, Judge Presiding

---

**APPLICATION OF THE CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS  
ASSOCIATION EDUCATION LEGAL ALLIANCE  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT ANDERSON UNION HIGH  
SCHOOL DISTRICT AND PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

---

\*SUE ANN SALMON EVANS, State Bar No. 151562  
sevans@DWKesq.com  
KARL H. WIDELL, State Bar No. 283072  
kwidell@DWKesq.com  
Dannis Woliver Kelley  
115 Pine Avenue, Suite 500  
Long Beach, CA 90802  
Telephone: (562) 366-8500  
Facsimile: (562) 366-8505

KEITH J. BRAY, State Bar No. 128002  
kbray@csba.org  
JOSHUA R. DANIELS, State Bar No. 259676  
jdaniels@csba.org  
California School Boards Association  
3251 Beacon Boulevard  
West Sacramento, CA 95691  
Telephone: (916) 669-3270  
Facsimile: (916) 371-3407

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
California School Boards Association Education Legal Alliance

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

APPLICATION OF THE CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS  
ASSOCIATION EDUCATION LEGAL ALLIANCE FOR LEAVE TO  
FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF  
AND APPELLANT ANDERSON UNION HIGH SCHOOL  
DISTRICT ..... 6

I. INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 6

II. HOW THE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF WILL ASSIST  
THE COURT..... 7

III. INDEPENDENCE OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 8

PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF  
AND APPELLANT ANDERSON UNION HIGH SCHOOL  
DISTRICT ..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES ..... 10

I. INTRODUCTION..... 11

II. DECISIONS CONCERNING CHARTER SCHOOLS ARE  
SUBJECT TO THE PRINCIPLES OF THE STRICT, EXPLICIT  
STATUTORY SCHEME FOUND IN THE CHARTER  
SCHOOLS ACT ..... 13

A. CHARTER SCHOOLS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL ONLY  
WHEN THEY HEW TO THE STRICT LETTER OF THE  
CHARTER SCHOOLS ACT ..... 13

B. THE CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLE OF LOCAL  
CONTROL IS EMBEDDED IN THE CHARTER  
SCHOOLS ACT..... 16

C.	GEOGRAPHIC RESTRICTIONS ARE A CRITICAL PART OF THE STRICT STATUTORY SCHEME GOVERNING CHARTER SCHOOLS .....	21
D.	CHARTER LOCATIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE AUTHORIZING DISTRICT BOARD AND INCLUDED IN THE CHARTER PETITION LEST THE CHARTER EVADE THE EXCLUSIVE CONTROL OF PUBLIC SCHOOL AUTHORITIES AND STATUTORY GEOGRAPHIC RESTRICTIONS .....	24
III.	THE STATUTORY SCHEME PRECLUDES THE OPERATION OF RESOURCE CENTERS OR SATELLITE FACILITIES WITHIN THE COUNTY OF THE CHARTER’S AUTHORIZER. ....	29
A.	RESPONDENT DOES NOT HAVE PERMISSIVE AUTHORITY TO COMMIT <i>ULTRA VIRES</i> ACTS .....	29
B.	THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CONFIRMS OUT-OF-AUTHORIZER RESOURCE CENTERS MAY ONLY OPERATE IN ADJACENT COUNTIES .....	30
C.	THE ADDITION OF SECTION 47605.6 THROUGH AB 1994 CONFIRMS OUT-OF-AUTHORIZER RESOURCE CENTERS MAY ONLY OPERATE IN ADJACENT COUNTIES .....	32
D.	THE LEGISLATURE’S CHOICES WERE NOT ABSURD.....	33
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	36
	PROOF OF SERVICE .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aaronoff v. Martinez-Senftner</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 910 .....	26
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370 .....	8
<i>California School Boards Association v. State Board of Education</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1298 .....	passim
<i>In re A.B.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 832 .....	26
<i>Kaufman &amp; Broad Communities, Inc. v. Performance Plastering, Inc.</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 26 .....	18
<i>Mendoza v. State</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1034 .....	13, 29
<i>Shoemaker v. Myers</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 1 .....	32
<i>WDT-Winchester v. Nilsson</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 516 .....	31
<i>Wilson v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 1125 .....	passim
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>League of Women Voters of Wash. v. State of Washington</i> (Wash. 2015) 355 P.3d 1131 .....	16, 19
<b>Statutes</b>	
Code of Civil Procedure section 1085 .....	27
Education Code section 35010 .....	12, 14
Education Code section 35012 .....	19, 20
Education Code section 35107 .....	19, 20

Education Code section 35160 .....	29
Education Code section 47601 .....	14
Education Code section 47605 .....	passim
Education Code section 47605.1 .....	passim
Education Code section 47605.5 .....	15, 17, 20
Education Code section 47605.6 .....	13, 30, 32, 33
Education Code section 47605.8 .....	20, 24
Education Code section 47607 .....	15, 29
Education Code section 47615 .....	14
Education Code section 47650.6 .....	20
Evidence Code section 452 .....	18, 26

### **Rules**

California Rules of Court, rule 8.200 .....	6
California Rules of Court, rule 8.208 .....	10

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const., art. IX, § 5 .....	13, 16
Cal. Const., art. IX, § 6 .....	16
Cal. Const., art. IX, § 8 .....	14, 29
Cal. Const., art. IX, § 14 .....	7, 12, 13
